

# THE BHARAT SCOUTS AND GUIDES

## NATIONAL YOUTH ADVENTURE INSTITUTE

**NATIONAL YOUTH COMPLEX, GADPURI, HARYANA** 

अध्यक्ष : डॉ. अनिल कुमार जैन, सांसद (राज्य सभा) मुख्य राष्ट्रीय आयुक्त : डॉ. के. के. खण्डेलवाल, भा.प्र.से. (से.नि.) PRESIDENT: DR. ANIL KUMAR JAIN, M.P. (Rajya Sabha)
Chief National Commissioner: DR.K.K. KHANDELWAL, IAS (Retd.)

Circular No. 02 /2020 Dated: 21 / 10 /2020

To,
All the State Secretaries,
The Bharat Scouts and Guides Indian Union &
All the Heads of the Institution / Departments
Organizations and Adventure Clubs of India

Sub: National Youth Adventure Programme for the year 2020-2021 at NYAI, NYC.

Sir / Madam,

To promote Fit India Mission of the Govt. of India, The Bharat Scouts and Guides has started its second Adventure Park at National Youth Complex, Gadpuri, Palwal, Haryana.

We feel great pleasure to announce the Adventure Youth Adventure Programmes to be conducted at The Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Youth Adventure Institute at National Youth Complex, Gadpuri, Palwal, Haryana during the year 2020 – 2021.

Sr.	<b>Event Name</b>	From	То	Camp Fee
01	46 NYAP	02-11-2020	06-11-2020	
02	47 NYAP	08-11-2020	12-11-2020	
03	48 NYAP	19-11-2020	23-11-2020	
04	49 NYAP	08-12-2020	12-12-2020	2500/-
05	50 NYAP	22-02-2021	26-02-2021	
06	51 NYAP	01-03-2021	05-03-2021	
07	52 NYAP	15-03-2021	19-03-2021	

### ARRIVAL: FORENOON OF THE FIRST DAY. DEPARTURE: AFTER LUNCH ON THE LAST DAY.

For the booking of seats: Registration fee Rs. 500/- per head is to be paid in advance which is non - refundable but can be adjusted in other programm within the same/next financial year. To motivate cashless transactions, participants can do Online Transactions/IMPS/RTGS/NEFT other using following details:-

### **Bank Account details are hereunder:**

Sr.	Particulars Particulars		Sr.	Particulars	
01	Name of the Bank	Punjab National Bank (E-OBC)	02	Name of the Branch	GADPURI
03	Name of the Account	The Bharat Scouts and Guides	04	Account Number	19632191008480
05	IFSC Code	ORBC0101963	06	Branch Code	1963

The registration will be accepted through Google link <a href="https://forms.gle/P1ZwaXuMiYgmRZ6Y9">https://forms.gle/P1ZwaXuMiYgmRZ6Y9</a>

Total fees will cover all expenses for programme such as Food, Accommodation, Training Equipment, Gift item and other miscellaneous expenses. Accommodation will be in tents only. **Each Participant will get National Level Participation Certificate and Gifts item.** 

Booking will be made on "First Come First Serve Basis". Selection Letter will be sent on receipt of registration fee Rs. 500/- per head. The Applications, Medical & Risk certificate in original should be produced at the time of Registration. One Escort must be deputed with a group of 1 to 15 Boys / Girls. Lady escort must be deputed with the female participants. Escorts should also register and pay the full fee along with Application, Medical Certificate. No one is permitted in the camp without prior Registration and Medical Certificate with Covid-19 negative certificate. No age limit for escort teacher.



**WHO CAN PARTICIPATE:** It is open to all, the members of The Bharat Scouts and Guides, all the Educational institute, Adventure clubs and other Youth Organizations who are interested in promoting and participating in adventure activities for the age group 12 to 45 years who is medically and physically fit and can bear the strain, any individual can participate with identity proof.

**PROGRAMME:** Tentative Programme may be Expedition, Trekking, Artificial Climbing, Rappelling, Zip Line / Wally Crossing, Rifle, Pistol Shooting, Archery, Obstacles Crossing, Fun-Bases etc. Daily Camp Fire at night is the entertainment of the programme.

Visiting Palace near centre i.e. **Delhi** - Lotus Temple, Kutub Minar, India Gate, Lal Quila& Akshardham etc.

Agra- Taj Mahal, Agra Fort etc. Mathura/Vrindavan - Prem Mandir, Iskon, Banke Bihar Temple etc.

#### **HOW TO REACH:**

- > Gadpuri is situated on the Mathura road in between Palwal and Ballabhgarh (just 10 km from Ballabhgarh and 15 km from Palwal), share auto are available from both station.
- From SaraiKalen Khan Buses are available for Palwal. Get down at Gadpuri bus stand.
- > Nearest Railway Station is Palwal/Ballabgarh/HazratNizamudin/New Delhi.
- ➤ Nearest Metro Station is Raja Nahar Singh (Ballabgarh) in Violet line. Direct Metro is available from Kashmiri Gate/ Mandi House/ Central Secretariat.

## THE PARTICIPANTS WILL BRING FOLLOWING MATERIALS WITH THEM.

- 1. Two No's. of Stamp size colour photograph (recent one).
- 2. Water Bottle, Torch, etc.
- 3. Note book, Pen, First Aid Kit, Cold Cream and Odomas etc.
- 4. Hunter/ Sport Shoes, Extra Pairs of Socks & Slippers.
- 5. Sleeping Bag, Warm Cloths, full sleeves T. Shirt, Jeans and Track- Suits extra wearing cloths and costumes for cultural items. One set of correct and complete uniform as per APRO part II & III. (For Scouts & Guides only). Temperature in National Youth Complex during winter (November to February) will be very cold. Bedding and warm clothing may be brought accordingly.
- 6. Any other items as per the need of the individual.
- 7. Each Participant has to carry sufficient mask, hand-sanitizer, hand-gloves and soap for personal use.
- 8. Original Application, Medical Certificate & Risk Certificates.
- 9. Covid-19 Test Certificate issued by the Govt. Medical practise one week prior to departure for the programme.

**SAFETY:** The Bharat Scouts and Guides takes every care of the participants sincerely, but The Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Youth Adventure Institute, will not be responsible for any accident, illness or injury during the programme. The escorting teachers should take extra precaution/care of their students before the camp, during the camp and after the camp.

#### NOTE:

- 1. Without confirmation letter, participants will not be admitted in the camp.
- 2. Coiv-19 test report should be submitted at the time of Registration then only participants will admitted in camp.

For further information: Visit **www.bsgindia.org**, E-mail – **nyc@bsgindia.org** Please feel free to contact for any information, Mr. Siddharth Mohanty – Assistant Director, NYC, Mob. No 8224062540, Mrs. Bilkish Shaikh – Jr. Instructor, NYC, Mob. No – 9174790826, Mr. Dhanraj Saini – Office Secretary Mob. No 9999197241.

With Best Wishes and regards

Yours in Youth Adventure

(SIDDHARTH MOHANTY)

Assistant Director, NYC

Enclosed: Application and Medical forms.

Copy to: -

- 1. All the Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scouts and guides Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, SahidHeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016
- 4. The Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida (UP)-201309.
- 5. All Assistant Director, Bharat Scouts and Guides, Regional offices for information.